

Note: This document has been translated from a part of the Japanese original for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the Japanese original, the original shall prevail.



July 9, 2026

Consolidated Financial Results for the Fiscal Year Ended May 31, 2026 (Under Japanese GAAP)

Company name: Weathernews Inc.
 Listing: Tokyo Stock Exchange
 Securities code: 4825
 URL: <https://global.weathernews.com/>
 Representative: Tomohiro Ishibashi, President and Representative Director
 Inquiries: Ryosuke Ueyama, Corporate Communications Group Leader
 Telephone: +81-43-274-5536
 Scheduled date of annual general meeting of shareholders: August 29, 2026
 Scheduled date to commence dividend payments: August 31, 2026
 Scheduled date to file annual securities report: August 20, 2026
 Preparation of supplementary material on financial results: Yes
 Holding of financial results briefing: Yes (for institutional investors and analysts)

(Yen amounts are rounded down to millions, unless otherwise noted.)

1. Consolidated financial results for the fiscal year ended May 31, 2026 (from June 1, 2025 to May 31, 2026)

(1) Consolidated operating results

(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

	Net sales		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Profit attributable to owners of parent	
Fiscal year ended	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
May 31, 2026	24,479	4.1	5,244	16.1	5,456	22.1	3,806	22.2
May 31, 2025	23,505	5.7	4,517	38.1	4,468	33.7	3,115	27.8

Note: Comprehensive income For the fiscal year ended May 31, 2026: ¥3,962 million [28.2%]
 For the fiscal year ended May 31, 2025: ¥3,091 million [20.3%]

	Basic earnings per share	Diluted earnings per share	Return on equity	Ratio of ordinary profit to total assets	Ratio of operating profit to net sales
Fiscal year ended	Yen	Yen	%	%	%
May 31, 2026	85.76	85.69	16.8	20.2	21.4
May 31, 2025	70.38	70.23	15.1	18.3	19.2

Reference: Share of profit (loss) of entities accounted for using equity method
 For the fiscal year ended May 31, 2026: —
 For the fiscal year ended May 31, 2025: —

Note: Weathernews Inc. (the “Company”) conducted a stock split on December 1, 2024, whereby one common share was split into two shares, and another stock split on March 1, 2026, whereby one common share was split into two shares. Basic earnings per share and diluted earnings per share have been calculated assuming that the stock splits were conducted at the beginning of the previous fiscal year.

(2) Consolidated financial position

	Total assets	Net assets	Equity-to-asset ratio	Net assets per share
As of	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	%	Yen
May 31, 2026	28,259	23,893	84.5	537.37
May 31, 2025	25,757	21,545	83.5	485.20

Reference: Equity

As of May 31, 2026: ¥23,870 million

As of May 31, 2025: ¥21,503 million

Note: The Company conducted a stock split on December 1, 2024, whereby one common share was split into two shares, and another stock split on March 1, 2026, whereby one common share was split into two shares. Net assets per share have been calculated assuming that the stock splits were conducted at the beginning of the previous fiscal year.

(3) Consolidated cash flows

	Cash flows from operating activities	Cash flows from investing activities	Cash flows from financing activities	Cash and cash equivalents at end of period
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen
Fiscal year ended				
May 31, 2026	3,638	(138)	(1,771)	18,825
May 31, 2025	4,427	(269)	(1,436)	16,970

2. Cash dividends

	Annual dividends per share					Total cash dividends (Total)	Payout ratio (Consolidated)	Ratio of dividends to net assets (Consolidated)
	First quarter-end	Second quarter-end	Third quarter-end	Fiscal year-end	Total			
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Millions of yen	%	%
Fiscal year ended May 31, 2025	—	70.00	—	35.00	—	1,550	49.7	7.5
Fiscal year ended May 31, 2026	—	45.00	—	62.50	—	3,775	99.1	16.6
Fiscal year ending May 31, 2027 (Forecast)	—	25.00	—	25.00	50.00		58.3	

Notes: 1. The fiscal year-end dividend for the fiscal year ended May 31, 2026 consists of an ordinary dividend of 22.50 yen and a commemorative dividend of 40 yen.

2. The Company conducted a stock split on December 1, 2024, whereby one common share was split into two shares. The figure stated for the second quarter-end dividend for the fiscal year ended May 31, 2025 is the actual amount of dividends paid before the stock split, and the figure stated for the fiscal year-end dividend for the fiscal year ended May 31, 2025 is the amount after the stock split. For the total annual dividends per share, “—” is shown because the stock split makes it impossible to calculate a simple total of the dividend amounts. Based on the basis of shares existing before the stock split, the fiscal year-end dividend for the fiscal year ended May 31, 2025 would be 70 yen and the total annual dividends per share would be 140 yen.

3. The Company conducted a stock split on March 1, 2026, whereby one common share was split into two shares. The figure stated for the second quarter-end dividend for the fiscal year ended May 31, 2026 is the actual amount of dividends paid before the stock split, and the figure stated for the fiscal year-end dividend for the fiscal year ended May 31, 2026 is the amount after the stock split. For the total annual dividends per share, “—” is shown because the stock split makes it impossible to calculate a simple total of the dividend amounts. Based on the basis of shares existing before the stock split, the fiscal year-end dividend for the fiscal year ended May 31, 2026 would consist of an ordinary dividend of 45 yen and a commemorative dividend of 80 yen, and the total annual dividends per share would be 170 yen.

3. Consolidated earnings forecasts for the fiscal year ending May 31, 2027 (from June 1, 2026 to May 31, 2027)

(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

	Net sales		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Profit attributable to owners of parent		Basic earnings per share
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Yen
Fiscal year ending May 31, 2027	25,800	5.4	5,400	3.0	5,500	0.8	3,850	1.1	85.78

* **Notes**

- (1) Significant changes in the scope of consolidation during the period: None
- (2) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates, and restatement
- (i) Changes in accounting policies due to revisions to accounting standards and other regulations: None
- (ii) Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons: None
- (iii) Changes in accounting estimates: None
- (iv) Restatement: None
- (3) Number of issued shares (common shares)

- (i) Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares)

As of May 31, 2026	47,376,000 shares
As of May 31, 2025	47,376,000 shares

- (ii) Number of treasury shares at the end of the period

As of May 31, 2026	2,955,814 shares
As of May 31, 2025	3,058,304 shares

- (iii) Average number of shares outstanding during the period

Fiscal year ended May 31, 2026	44,384,284 shares
Fiscal year ended May 31, 2025	44,261,688 shares

Note: The Company conducted a stock split on December 1, 2024, whereby one common share was split into two shares, and another stock split on March 1, 2026, whereby one common share was split into two shares. Total number of issued shares at the end of the period, number of treasury shares at the end of the period and average number of shares outstanding during the period have been calculated assuming that the stock splits were conducted at the beginning of the previous fiscal year.

[Reference] Overview of non-consolidated financial results**1. Non-consolidated financial results for the fiscal year ended May 31, 2026 (from June 1, 2025 to May 31, 2026)****(1) Non-consolidated operating results**

(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

	Net sales		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Profit	
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
Fiscal year ended May 31, 2026	24,174	4.0	5,102	16.6	5,320	22.3	3,696	22.1
May 31, 2025	23,233	5.4	4,374	41.0	4,351	33.6	3,028	27.6

	Basic earnings per share	Diluted earnings per share
	Yen	Yen
Fiscal year ended May 31, 2026	83.28	83.22
May 31, 2025	68.42	68.28

Note: The Company conducted a stock split on December 1, 2024, whereby one common share was split into two shares, and another stock split on March 1, 2026, whereby one common share was split into two shares. Basic earnings per share and diluted earnings per share have been calculated assuming that the stock splits were conducted at the beginning of the previous fiscal year.

(2) Non-consolidated financial position

	Total assets	Net assets	Equity-to-asset ratio	Net assets per share
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	%	Yen
As of May 31, 2026	26,639	22,560	84.7	507.75
May 31, 2025	24,342	20,465	83.9	461.11

Reference: Equity

As of May 31, 2026: ¥22,554 million
As of May 31, 2025: ¥20,435 million

Note: The Company conducted a stock split on December 1, 2024, whereby one common share was split into two shares, and another stock split on March 1, 2026, whereby one common share was split into two shares. Net assets per share have been calculated assuming that the stock splits were conducted at the beginning of the previous fiscal year.

* Financial results reports are exempt from audits conducted by certified public accountants or an audit firm.

* Proper use of earnings forecasts, and other special matters

Cautions on forward-looking statements, etc.

Forward-looking statements in this material, including earnings forecasts, are based on information currently available to the Company and on certain assumptions deemed reasonable. The Company makes no promise regarding achievement of any content in the forward-looking statements. Moreover, actual results may differ significantly due to various factors.

Method of accessing supplementary material on financial results and contents of financial results briefing

The Company plans to hold an online briefing for institutional investors and analysts on Thursday, July 9, 2026. The materials on financial results to be used on the day and the video of the briefing will be posted on the Company's website promptly after the briefing. Please note that the online briefing and the video to be posted later will be provided in Japanese only.

Consolidated Financial Statements**(1) Consolidated balance sheet**

(Thousands of yen)

	As of May 31, 2025	As of May 31, 2026
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and deposits	16,979,356	18,835,727
Notes receivable - trade	57,752	–
Accounts receivable - trade	3,282,286	3,831,219
Contract assets	1,169,647	1,058,648
Work in process	48,001	57,827
Supplies	244,063	201,283
Other	611,068	738,535
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(19,644)	(26,586)
Total current assets	22,372,531	24,696,655
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment		
Buildings and structures, net	883,639	761,692
Tools, furniture and fixtures, net	341,162	268,564
Land	413,062	413,062
Construction in progress	20,039	8,372
Other, net	162,750	136,073
Total property, plant and equipment	1,820,654	1,587,764
Intangible assets		
Software	217,778	128,181
Software in progress	3,612	3,882
Other	5,499	4,696
Total intangible assets	226,890	136,760
Investments and other assets		
Investment securities	190,368	212,120
Deferred tax assets	828,116	903,070
Other	325,550	729,108
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(6,350)	(6,372)
Total investments and other assets	1,337,684	1,837,926
Total non-current assets	3,385,229	3,562,451
Total assets	25,757,761	28,259,107

(Thousands of yen)

	As of May 31, 2025	As of May 31, 2026
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable - trade	128,604	100,371
Accounts payable - other	487,871	536,723
Income taxes payable	950,321	1,067,935
Contract liabilities	667,617	679,950
Provision for loss on litigation	38,589	–
Other	1,297,263	1,470,855
Total current liabilities	3,570,268	3,855,836
Non-current liabilities		
Asset retirement obligations	512,540	409,318
Other	129,367	100,521
Total non-current liabilities	641,908	509,839
Total liabilities	4,212,176	4,365,676
Net assets		
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital	1,706,500	1,706,500
Capital surplus	1,685,673	1,842,330
Retained earnings	18,615,607	20,647,190
Treasury shares	(819,518)	(791,557)
Total shareholders' equity	21,188,262	23,404,463
Accumulated other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	28,009	40,603
Foreign currency translation adjustment	287,027	425,449
Total accumulated other comprehensive income	315,037	466,052
Share acquisition rights	30,202	5,539
Non-controlling interests	12,082	17,375
Total net assets	21,545,584	23,893,431
Total liabilities and net assets	25,757,761	28,259,107

(2) Consolidated statement of income and consolidated statement of comprehensive income**Consolidated statement of income**

(Thousands of yen)

	Fiscal year ended May 31, 2025	Fiscal year ended May 31, 2026
Net sales	23,505,624	24,479,267
Cost of sales	12,631,601	12,892,804
Gross profit	10,874,023	11,586,463
Selling, general and administrative expenses	6,356,723	6,341,761
Operating profit	4,517,299	5,244,702
Non-operating income		
Interest income	6,131	23,944
Dividend income	500	500
Gain on sale of investment securities	–	89,241
Dividend income of insurance	12,789	13,545
Subsidy income	27,043	32,394
Foreign exchange gains	–	28,469
Gain on forfeiture of unclaimed dividends	1,663	1,373
Reversal of provision for loss on litigation	–	18,702
Other	6,234	10,463
Total non-operating income	54,361	218,634
Non-operating expenses		
Commitment line expenses	9,674	3,150
Foreign exchange losses	90,132	–
Other	3,718	3,687
Total non-operating expenses	103,524	6,838
Ordinary profit	4,468,136	5,456,499
Extraordinary losses		
Impairment losses	–	12,833
Total extraordinary losses	–	12,833
Profit before income taxes	4,468,136	5,443,665
Income taxes - current	1,404,477	1,684,674
Income taxes - deferred	(56,219)	(51,336)
Total income taxes	1,348,257	1,633,337
Profit	3,119,878	3,810,327
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests	4,515	3,872
Profit attributable to owners of parent	3,115,362	3,806,455

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

(Thousands of yen)

	Fiscal year ended May 31, 2025	Fiscal year ended May 31, 2026
Profit	3,119,878	3,810,327
Other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	(4,617)	12,593
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(23,581)	139,842
Total other comprehensive income	(28,198)	152,436
Comprehensive income	3,091,680	3,962,763
Comprehensive income attributable to		
Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent	3,086,732	3,957,470
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests	4,948	5,293

(3) Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Fiscal year ended May 31, 2025

	Shareholders' equity					Accumulated other comprehensive income		
	Share capital	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury shares	Total shareholders' equity	Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	Foreign currency translation adjustment	Total accumulated other comprehensive income
Balance at beginning of period	1,706,500	1,570,590	16,937,920	(858,808)	19,356,202	32,627	311,040	343,668
Changes during period								
Dividends of surplus			(1,437,675)		(1,437,675)			
Profit attributable to owners of parent			3,115,362		3,115,362			
Purchase of treasury shares				(140)	(140)			
Disposal of treasury shares		115,083		39,429	154,513			
Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity						(4,617)	(24,013)	(28,630)
Total changes during period	—	115,083	1,677,687	39,289	1,832,059	(4,617)	(24,013)	(28,630)
Balance at end of period	1,706,500	1,685,673	18,615,607	(819,518)	21,188,262	28,009	287,027	315,037

(Thousands of yen)

	Share acquisition rights	Non-controlling interests	Total net assets
Balance at beginning of period	81,304	7,134	19,788,308
Changes during period			
Dividends of surplus			(1,437,675)
Profit attributable to owners of parent			3,115,362
Purchase of treasury shares			(140)
Disposal of treasury shares			154,513
Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity	(51,101)	4,948	(74,784)
Total changes during period	(51,101)	4,948	1,757,275
Balance at end of period	30,202	12,082	21,545,584

Fiscal year ended May 31, 2026

	Shareholders' equity					Accumulated other comprehensive income		
	Share capital	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury shares	Total shareholders' equity	Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	Foreign currency translation adjustment	Total accumulated other comprehensive income
Balance at beginning of period	1,706,500	1,685,673	18,615,607	(819,518)	21,188,262	28,009	287,027	315,037
Changes during period								
Dividends of surplus			(1,774,872)		(1,774,872)			
Profit attributable to owners of parent			3,806,455		3,806,455			
Purchase of treasury shares				(232)	(232)			
Disposal of treasury shares		156,657		28,193	184,850			
Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity						12,593	138,421	151,015
Total changes during period	—	156,657	2,031,583	27,961	2,216,201	12,593	138,421	151,015
Balance at end of period	1,706,500	1,842,330	20,647,190	(791,557)	23,404,463	40,603	425,449	466,052

(Thousands of yen)

	Share acquisition rights	Non-controlling interests	Total net assets
Balance at beginning of period	30,202	12,082	21,545,584
Changes during period			
Dividends of surplus			(1,774,872)
Profit attributable to owners of parent			3,806,455
Purchase of treasury shares			(232)
Disposal of treasury shares			184,850
Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity	(24,662)	5,293	131,645
Total changes during period	(24,662)	5,293	2,347,847
Balance at end of period	5,539	17,375	23,893,431

(4) Consolidated statement of cash flows

(Thousands of yen)

	Fiscal year ended May 31, 2025	Fiscal year ended May 31, 2026
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before income taxes	4,468,136	5,443,665
Depreciation	606,485	487,064
Share-based payment expenses	154,414	158,182
Increase (decrease) in allowance for doubtful accounts	(12,362)	5,836
Increase (decrease) in provision for loss on litigation	–	(41,616)
Interest and dividend income	(6,631)	(24,444)
Loss (gain) on sale of investment securities	–	(89,241)
Dividend income of insurance	(12,789)	(13,545)
Subsidy income	(27,043)	(32,394)
Commitment line expenses	9,674	3,150
Impairment losses	–	12,833
Decrease (increase) in trade receivables	79,326	(463,416)
Decrease (increase) in contract assets	(445,094)	110,999
Decrease (increase) in inventories	(58,418)	37,271
Increase (decrease) in trade payables	62,898	(29,002)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable - other	147,530	61,271
Increase (decrease) in accrued consumption taxes	88,690	49,436
Increase (decrease) in accrued expenses	207,767	92,125
Increase (decrease) in advances received	(35,674)	(1,863)
Increase (decrease) in contract liabilities	92,152	6,930
Increase (decrease) in deposits received	(48,376)	(75,386)
Other, net	195,923	(522,165)
Subtotal	5,466,607	5,175,692
Interest and dividends received	2,972	19,923
Dividend income of insurance	12,789	13,545
Subsidies received	27,043	32,394
Payments for commitment line expenses	(3,099)	(1,002)
Income taxes paid	(1,078,724)	(1,602,187)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	4,427,587	3,638,364
Cash flows from investing activities		
Proceeds from redemption of securities	–	3,393
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(218,502)	(177,843)
Purchase of intangible assets	(38,776)	(29,423)
Payments for asset retirement obligations	(16,090)	(18,006)
Purchase of investment securities	–	(3,412)
Proceeds from sale of investment securities	–	89,241
Payments of leasehold and guarantee deposits	(10,914)	(7,063)
Proceeds from refund of leasehold and guarantee deposits	30,678	14,002
Purchase of insurance funds	(10,401)	(10,401)
Other, net	(5,608)	604
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(269,614)	(138,909)

(Thousands of yen)

	Fiscal year ended May 31, 2025	Fiscal year ended May 31, 2026
Cash flows from financing activities		
Dividends paid	(1,435,902)	(1,771,778)
Proceeds from sale of treasury shares	29	23
Purchase of treasury shares	(140)	(232)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(1,436,013)	(1,771,987)
Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents	(62,586)	127,935
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	2,659,373	1,855,402
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	14,311,060	16,970,434
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	16,970,434	18,825,836